Performed a five-month job rotation as Deputy Director,
Department of Geology and Mineral Industries, March
through August 2004.

 Employed by the Oregon Employment Department as

Manager - Budget, Communications, and Public Affairs from
September 2000 to June 2002.

 Employed by Sony Disc Manufacturing, Springfield, Oregon,

as Manager – Manufacturing; Manager - Quality Assurance;
and Supervisor - Mastering and Manufacturing from
April 1995 to September 2000.

 Retired as a Lieutenant Commander, United States Navy.

Qualified naval engineer.

 CASE:  UW 116
 WITNESS:  Michael Dougherty

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF

OREGON

STAFF EXHIBIT 102

Exhibits in Support
Of Direct Testimony

August 16, 2006

Staff/102
Dougherty/1

 Company Case Staff
UW 116 41.7% -15.64%

Test Year: 2005
A B C D E F G H I   Staff % Co%

-15.64% 41.71%
 Balance Per Proposed Adjusted Company Proposed Tax Proposed Adjusted Staff Proposed
 Acct. Application Company Results Proposed Results Adj Staff Results Proposed Results Difference

No. REVENUES Test Year: 2005 Adjustments (A+B=C) Rev Changes (C+D=E) Adjustments (A+F=G) Rev Changes (G+H+I) Check Staff/SMGV
1 461.1  Residential Water Sales 23,585 23,585 51,631 75,216 9,199 32,784 10,780 43,564 -$31,652
2 461.2  Commercial Water Sales 1,562 1,562 764 2,326 391 1,953 642 2,595 $269
3 465  Irrigation - Non GC 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
4 462  Irrigation - GC 29,571 29,571 (29,571) 0 (29,571) 0 0 0 $0
5 471  Misc. Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
6  Special Contracts 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
7   TOTAL REVENUE 54,718 0 54,718 22,824 77,542 (19,981) 34,737 11,423 46,160 46,159 -$31,382
8 54,718 22,824 77,542 (19,981) 34,737
9 OPERATING EXPENSES

10 601  Salaries and Wages - Employees 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
11 603  Salaries and Wages - Officers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
12 604  Employee Pension & Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
13 610  Purchased Water 0 900 900 900 0 0 0 -$900
14 611  Telephone/Communications 295 400 695 695 95 390 390 -$305
15 615  Purchased Power 14,832 (6,310) 8,522 8,522 (7,065) 7,767 7,767  -$755
16 618  Chemical / Treatment Expense 0 300 300 300 0 0 0 -$300
17 619  Office Supplies 513 700 1,213 1,213 775 1,288 1,288 $75
18 619.1  Postage 687 156 843 843 156 843 843 $0
19 620  O&M Materials/Supplies 579 800 1,379 1,379 (579) 0 0 -$1,379
20 621  Repairs to Water Plant 2,956 1,200 4,156 4,156 (1,013) 1,943 1,943 -$2,213
21 631  Contract Svcs - Engineering 0 600 600 600 0 0 0 -$600
22 632  Contract Svcs - Accounting 4,405 2,000 6,405 6,405 (794) 3,611 3,611 -$2,794
23 633  Contract Svcs - Legal 0 1,200 1,200 1,200 0 0 0 -$1,200
24 634  Contract Svcs - Management Fees 6,140 3,820 9,960 9,960 3,820 9,960 9,960 $0
25 635  Contract Svcs - Testing 2,423 0 2,423 2,423 (592) 1,831 1,831 -$592
26 636  Contract Svcs - Labor 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0 0 -$2,000
27 637  Contract Svcs - Billing/Collection 0 743 743 743 0 0 0 -$743
28 638  Contract Svcs - Meter Reading 0 0 0 0 743 743 743 $743
29 639  Contract Svcs - Landscape 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
30 641  Rental of Building/Real Property 5,043 (5,043) 0 0 (5,043) 0 0 $0
31 642  Rental of Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
32 643  Small Tools 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
33 648  Computer/Electronic Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
34 650  Transportation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
35 656  Vehicle Insurance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
36 657  General Liability Insurance 278 1,445 1,723 1,723 1,612 1,890 1,890 $167
37 658  Workers' Comp Insurance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
38 659  Insurance - Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
39 660  Public Relations/Advertising 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
40 666  Amortz. of Rate Case 0 0 0 0 200 200 200 $200
41 667  Gross Revenue Fee (PUC) 0 145 145 145 83 83 29 112 -$33
42 668  Water Resource Conservation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
43 670  Bad Debt Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
44 671  Cross Connection Control Program 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
45 672  System Capacity Dev Program 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
46 673  Training and Certification 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
47 674  Consumer Confidence Report 200 0 200 200 0 200 200 $0
48 675  General Expense 91 10,322 10,413 10,413 487 578 578 -$9,835
49   TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 38,442 15,378 53,820 0 53,820 (7,115) 31,327 29 31,355 31,355 -$22,465

53,820 53,820 (7,115) 31,327

OTHER REVENUE DEDUCTIONS
50 403  Depreciation Expense 2,966 242 3,208 3,208 1,260 4,226 4,226 $1,018
51 407  Amortization Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
52 408.1  Property Tax 2,949 (807) 2,142 2,142 (807) 2,142 2,142 $0
53 408.1  Payroll Tax 0 0 0 0 0 $0
54 408.1  Other 0 0 0 0 0  $0
55 409.1  Oregon Income Tax 473 1,453 1,926 1,926 474 (668) (194) 752 557 558 -$1,369
56 409.10  Federal Income Tax 1,045 4,327 5,372 5,372 1,045 (1,459) (414) 1,596 1,182 1,182 -$4,190
57   TOTAL REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 45,875 20,593 66,468 0 66,468 (8,790) 37,085 2,377 39,462 39,462 -$27,006
58   NET OPERATING INCOME 8,843 (20,593) (11,750) 22,824 11,074 (11,191) (2,348) 9,046 6,698 6,698 -$4,376

 11,074 (2,348)
59 101  Utility Plant in Service 519,516 (368,877) 150,639 150,639 (412,627) 106,889 106,889 106,889 -$43,750
60   Less:
61 108.1  Depreciation Reserve 31,208 2,966 34,174 34,174 (77,702) (46,494) (46,494) -46,494 $12,320
62 271  Contributions in Aid of Const 0 0 0 0 0 $0
63 272  Amortization of CIAC 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
64 281 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 0 0 0 0 $0
65  Net Utility Plant 488,308 (371,843) 116,465 0 116,465 (427,913) 60,395 0 60,395 60,395 -$56,070
66   Plus: (working capital) 116,465 116,465 60,395 60,395
67 151  Materials and Supplies Inventory 0 0 0 7,500 7,500 7,500 $7,500
68  Working Cash (Total Op Exp /12) 5,540 1,282 6,822 6,822 (2,929) 2,611 0 2,611 2,613 -$4,211
69   TOTAL RATE BASE 493,848 (370,561) 123,287 0 123,287 (423,342) 70,506 0 70,506 -$52,781
70 Rate of Return 1.79% -9.53% 8.98% -3.33% 9.50% 0.52%

Cash Flow 14,282 10,924
Difference 3,358

Op exp/cust/year $185.53

Seventh Mountain

Staff/102
Dougherty/2

Staff
Adjustments to
Rev Req
Column D Results Reason

REVENUES
1 461  Residential Water Sales 23,585 $9,199 $32,784 164 customers*$16*12 plus 6 new

customers* $16*$12 plus Pool at 9 months
2 461  Commercial Water Sales 1,562 $391 $1,953 1 customer plus Pool at 3 months
3 465  Irrigation - Non GC 0 $0 $0
4 462  Irrigation - GC 29,571 ($29,571) $0
5 471  Misc. Revenues 0 $0 $0
6  Special Contracts 0 $0 $0
7   TOTAL REVENUE 54,718 ($19,981) $34,737
8
9 OPERATING EXPENSES

10 601  Salaries and Wages - Employees 0 $0 $0
11 603  Salaries and Wages - Officers 0 $0 $0
12 604  Employee Pension & Benefits 0 $0 $0
13 610  Purchased Water 0 $0 $0 2003 costs - Not allowed.
14 611  Telephone/Communications 295 $95 $390 Minuses UP 221 costs.
15 615  Purchased Power 14,832 ($7,065) $7,767 Excludes power expense for Golf Course,

includes 5% increase due to current
Pacificorp rate increase application.

16 618  Chemical / Treatment Expense 0 $0 $0 Testing under contract services.

17 619  Office Supplies 513 $775 $1,288

$1,002 stationary, plus $286 for misc.
supplies ($23.80 / month based on year to
date) (DR 5 - invoices)

18 619  Postage 687 $156 $843 Test year cost escalated by 5.4% (increase
in postage) plus $38 for PUC mailings that
will be duplicated in 2006/2007.

19 620  O&M Materials/Supplies 579 ($579) $0 Included in Account 621.
20 621  Repairs to Water Plant 2,956 ($1,013) $1,943 Invoices for 2005 work (includes labor).  All

repairs were specific and not related to golf
course. Costs escalated by 5% going
forward.

21 631  Contract Svcs - Engineering 0 $0 $0 See account 666.

22 632  Contract Svcs - Accounting 4,405 ($794) $3,611
Based on 2005 invoices.  2006 tracking
similarily.

23 633  Contract Svcs - Legal 0 $0 $0 No legal invoices provided.
24 634  Contract Svcs - Management Fees 6,140 $3,820 $9,960 UI 217 (1) escaled by 2.5%.
25 635  Contract Svcs - Testing 2,423 ($592) $1,831 3-year average (2003-2005).
26 636  Contract Svcs - Labor 0 $0 $0 Accounted for in other accounts and capital.
27 637  Contract Svcs - Billing/Collection 0 $0 $0
28 638  Contract Svcs - Meter Reading 0 $743 $743

29 639  Contract Svcs - Landscape 0 $0 $0
Premature Cost - Landscaping issues not
resolved yet.

30 641  Rental of Building/Real Property 5,043 ($5,043) $0 UI 246
31 642  Rental of Equipment 0 $0 $0
32 643  Small Tools 0 $0 $0
33 648  Computer/Electronic Expenses 0 $0 $0
34 650  Transportation 0 $0 $0
35 656  Vehicle Insurance 0 $0 $0

36 657  General Liability Insurance 278 $1,612 $1,890
Invoice provided plus 2005 deductible
expense amortized 3-years.

37 658  Workers' Comp Insurance 0 $0 $0
38 659  Insurance - Other 0 $0 $0
39 660  Public Relations/Advertising 0 $0 $0
40 666  Amortz. of Rate Case 0 $200 $200 3-year amortization of cost to value telemetry
41 667  Gross Revenue Fee (PUC) 0 $83 $83 Calculated
42 668  Water Resource Conservation 0 $0 $0
43 670  Bad Debt Expense 0 $0 $0
44 671  Cross Connection Control Program 0 $0 $0
45 672  System Capacity Dev Program 0 $0 $0
46 673  Training and Certification 0 $0 $0
47 674  Consumer Confidence Report 200 $0 $200
48 675  General Expense 91 $487 $578 Industry Dues / Bank Charges; removed

landscaping expense and back property
taxes.

49   TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 38,442 ($7,115) $31,327 (7,115)

OTHER REVENUE DEDUCTIONS
50 403  Depreciation Expense 2,966 $1,260 $4,226 Based on Plant Work Sheet
51 407  Amortization Expense 0 $0 $0
52 408  Property Tax 2,949 ($807) $2,142 $2142 (2005-2006) property tax.
53 408  Payroll Tax 0 $0 $0
54 408  Other 0 $0 $0
55 409  Oregon Income Tax 473 ($668) -$195 Taxes based on Adjustments
56 409  Federal Income Tax 1,045 ($1,459) -$414 Taxes based on Adjustments
57   TOTAL REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 45,875 ($8,790) $37,085
58   NET OPERATING INCOME 8,843 ($11,191) -$2,348

59 101  Utility Plant in Service 519,516 ($412,627) $106,889
60   Less:
61 108  Depreciation Reserve 31,208 ($77,702) -$46,494
62 271  Contributions in Aid of Const 0 $0 $0
63 272  Amortization of CIAC 0 $0 $0
64 281 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 0 $0 $0
65  Net Utility Plant 488,308 ($427,913) $60,395
66   Plus: (working capital) $0 $0
67 151  Materials and Supplies Inventory 0 $7,500 $7,500
68  Working Cash (Total Op Exp /12) 5,540 ($2,929) $2,611
69   TOTAL RATE BASE 493,848 ($423,342) $70,506
70 Rate of Return 1.79%

Seventh Mountain
Test Year: 2005

SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS

Staff/102
Dougherty/3

   REVENUE SENSITIVE COSTS COST OF CAPITAL
Capital Weighted

Revenues 1.0000 DEBT Structure Cost Cost
Bank $0 0.00% 0.00% 0

O&M - Uncollectibles 0.0000 Bank $0 0.00% 0.00% 0
Franchise Fees 0.0000 Other $0 0.00% 0.00% 0
OPUC Fee 0.0025 $0 0.00%
Short-term Interest 0.0000
   State Taxable Income 0.9975 EQUITY $60,395 100.00% 9.50% 9.50%

$60,395 100.00% 9.50%
State Income Tax @ 6.60% 0.0658

Federal Taxable Income 0.9317

Federal Income Tax @ 15.00% 0.1397

Total Income Taxes 0.2056